
Limited warranty and liability

Accessories
Open the package box and take out the meter. Please double check whether the following items are missing 
or damaged.
a) User manual .......................  1pc
b) Remote plug  ...........  3pc
c) Remote  ...........  1pc
If any of the above is missing or damaged, please contact your supplier immediately.  

Safety introduction
This product is adapted to control: lamp, lighting chain, automatic watering system, aquarium, small heater, 
coffee machine
Do not use the product if there is any damage or defect on the product
Do not open or repair the product by yourself but request it to a professional worker
To clean the product, remove it from the wall socket and use a soft, dry cloth
Keep the product out of access to the childrens
Do not put a load to the product over than the maximum indicated
Do not plug a multi socket on the product output
Plug the product only to a wall socket equipped with a earth connection
Do not plug this kind of product in series
Avoid humidity, extreme temperatures, vibrations & shocks
Risk of electrical shock! do not open the product. No part can be repaired by the user

LEXMAN guarantee that the product is free from any defect in material and workmanship within five year from 
the purchase date. This warranty does not apply to damages caused by accident, negligence, misuse, 
modification, contamination or improper handling. The dealer shall not be entitled to give any other warranty 
on behalf of LEXMAN. If you need warranty service within the warranty period, please contact your seller 
directly. LEXMAN will not be responsible for any special, indirect, incidental or subsequent damage or loss 
caused by using this device. As some countries or regions do not allow limitations on implied warranties and 
incidental or subsequent damages, the above limitation of lisbility may not apply to you.
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General speci�cations

plug TYPE
power

Max load
Degree of protection
Working temperature

Working humidity
Dimensions

 frequency
Max radio power

Battery
Branding
Warrantie

Hertz – Frequency of supply
Symbol for micro-disconnection

Degree of protection against electric 
shock, from outside an appliance.

Number of operating cycles
Overvoltage category

Duty-type and relevant (ON/OFF-time)

E-TYPE 
230V~ 50Hz
3000 W, 13A

IP20
from 0°c to +35°c

from +5% RH to +95% RH non condensing water
Remote plug(55x55x75.7mm)

Remote(37x110x9mm)
433.92 MHZ

5dBm
1x 3V CR2032

Lexman
5 Years

50Hz
μ

For class I appliance
1E4

Category II
S1

Button description

Electrical products must not be thrown out with domestic waste. They must be taken to a 
communal collecting point for environmentally friendly disposal in accordance with local 
regulations. Contact your local authorities or stockiest for advice on recycling. The packaging 
material is recyclable. Dispose of the packaging in an environmentally friendly manner and 
make it available for the recyclable material collection-service.

Batteries must be recycled or destroyed appropriately. Do not throw batteries away with 
household waste, municipal waste or on a fire as they may leak or explode. Do not open, 
short circuit or damage batteries as this may cause injury. (if sold with battery)

Keep the batteries out of the reach of children. There is a risk of children or animals swallowing them. Consult 
a doctor immediately if a battery is swallowed.  

Type and/or connection of switch
Configuration of switching device

Type of load
Tracking

Material group
Pollution degree

Glow wire

Single pole, single load
relay

substantially resistive
PTI175

IIIa
2

850 °C

Outlet Remote control

LED light
ON/OFF button

ON buttons

Control light

OFF buttons

Product matching

Product operation

Transmitter clear code

WARNING! risk of fire or explosion if the battery is replaced by an incorrect type.

A
A 1:2

CR2032Positive
spring

Battery
compartment

Negative 
spring

Install the battery 
correctly

Remove the battery 
correctly

Battery installed 
incorrectly

Short-circuit failure

– Press the “ON” button on the remote control to turn on the receiver.
– Press the “OFF” button on the remote control to turn off the receiver.
– Press the “ON” button beneath ALL (on the remote control) to turn on all paired devices at the same time.
– Press the “OFF” button beneath ALL (on the remote control) to turn off all paired debices at the same time.

– Open the battery compartment cover and insert the enclosed battery into the battery compartment in accordance with 
their polarity then close the battery compartment.
– By pressing a button, you can now check whether the LED on the rermote control lights up and the remote control is 
operational. 

– Press and hold the button on the socekt for 3 seconds, then release it. The LED starts to blink. Your socket is now 
ready for connection. 
– Pair within 30 seconds.
– Now press the ON button once in the row of the letter with which you would like assign the remote controlled socket.
– The remote controlled socket LED now lights up permanently and the remote control has been successfully 
programmed.
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– Press and hold the button on the socekt for 3 seconds, then release it. The LED starts to blink. Your socket is 
now ready for connection.
Delete memory in 30 seconds, perform one of  the following steps:
– Press an “OFF” button on the row on the remote you wish to disconnect from a socekt. During this operation 
the LED on the socekt blinks quickly and then turns off.
– Press the “OFF” button next to ALL (on the remote) to disconnect all links. During this operation the LED on 
the socekt turns off.
To remove all pairing memores on the socket:
– Press and hold the button on the socekt for more than 6 seconds. 
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Garantie et responsabilité limitées

Accessoires
Ouvrez la boîte de l'emballage et sortez le multimètre. Veuillez vérifier si les éléments suivants sont manquants ou 
endommagés.
a) Manuel de l'utilisateur .......................  1 pièce
b) Prise télécommandée ...........  3 pièces 
c) Télécommande ...  1 pièce
Si l'une des éléments ci-dessus est manquant ou endommagé, veuillez contacter immédiatement votre fournisseur.  

Présentation sécuritéa
Ce produit est adapté pour commander : lampe, chaîne d'éclairage, système d'arrosage automatique, 
aquarium, petit chauffage, machine à café
N'utilisez pas le produit si celui-ci est endommagé ou défectueux
N'ouvrez pas ou ne réparez pas le produit vous-même, mais demandez-le à un professionnel
Pour nettoyer le produit, débranchez-le de la prise secteur et utilisez un chiffon doux et sec
Conservez le produit hors de portée des enfants
Ne chargez pas le produit au-delà du maximum indiqué
Ne branchez pas de multi-prises sur la sortie du produit
Branchez le produit uniquement sur une prise murale équipée d'une mise à la terre
Ne branchez pas ce type de produit en série
Éviter l'humidité, les températures extrêmes, les vibrations et les chocs
Risque de choc électrique ! n'ouvrez pas le produit. Aucune pièce ne peut être réparée par l'utilisateur
Le produit est hors tension uniquement lorsqu'il est débranché de la prise murale
Risque d'incendie ou d'explosion si la pile est remplacée par une pile de type incorrect.
Sans tension uniquement lorsque la fiche est tirée
Ne branchez pas en rangée
Uniquement pour une utilisation dans des zones sèches
Pas besoin de refroidissement forcé
Condition d'essai pour les interrupteurs ayant une vitesse de fabrication et de rupture de contact indépendante 
de la vitesse d'actionnement
Protection intégrée non remplaçable : Fusible thermique : 250V ~ 2A 76 °C.

LEXMAN garantit que le produit est exempt de tout défaut matériel et de fabrication dans un délai de cinq ans à 
compter de la date d'achat. Cette garantie ne s'applique pas aux dommages causés par un accident, une 
négligence, une mauvaise utilisation, une modification, une contamination ou une manipulation incorrecte. Le 
vendeur n'est pas autorisé à donner une autre garantie au nom de LEXMAN. Si vous avez besoin d'un service 
de garantie pendant la période de garantie, veuillez contacter votre vendeur directement. LEXMAN ne saurait 
être tenu responsable des dommages ou pertes spéciaux, indirects, accessoires ou consécutifs causés par 
l'utilisation de cet appareil. Certains pays ou régions n'autorisant pas de limitations sur les garanties implicites et 
les dommages accessoires ou ultérieurs, la limitation de responsabilité ci-dessus peut ne pas s'appliquer à vous.
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Ograniczona gwarancja i odpowiedzialność

Akcesoria
Otwórz opakowanie i wyjmij miernik. Proszę sprawdzić, czy nie brakuje poniższych elementów lub czy nie są 
one uszkodzone.
a) Instrukcja obsługi .......................  1 szt.
b) Gniazdo zdalnie sterowane...........  3szt.
c) Pilot  ...........  1szt.
Jeśli brakuje któregoś z powyższych elementów lub jest on uszkodzony, prosimy o natychmiastowy kontakt 
z dostawcą.  

Firma LEXMAN gwarantuje, że produkt jest wolny od wszelkich wad materiałowych i wykonawczych w ciągu 
jednego pięć lat od daty zakupu. Niniejsza gwarancja nie dotyczy szkód powstałych w wyniku wypadku, 
zaniedbania, niewłaściwego użycia, modyfikacji, zanieczyszczenia lub niewłaściwej obsługi. Sprzedawca nie 
jest uprawniony do udzielania jakichkolwiek innych gwarancji w imieniu firmy LEXMAN. Jeśli w okresie 
gwarancyjnym potrzebny jest serwis gwarancyjny, należy skontaktować się bezpośrednio ze sprzedawcą. 
Firma LEXMAN nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za żadne szczególne, pośrednie, przypadkowe lub późniejsze 
szkody lub straty spowodowane korzystaniem z tego urządzenia. Ponieważ niektóre kraje lub regiony nie 
zezwalają na ograniczenia gwarancji dorozumianych oraz szkód przypadkowych lub następczych, powyższe 
ograniczenie odpowiedzialności może nie mieć zastosowania w Twoim przypadku.
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Spéci�cations générales

TYPE de fiche
puissance

Charge max
Degré de protection

Température de fonctionnement
Humidité de fonctionnement

Dimensions

 fréquence
Puissance maximale de la radio

Pile
Marque
Garantie

Hertz – fréquence d'alimentation
Symbole de micro-déconnexion

Degré de protection contre les chocs électriques, de l'extérieur de 
l'appareil.

Nombre de cycles de fonctionnement
Catégorie de surtension

Fonction - type et pertinence (MARCHE/ARRET - heure)
Type et/ou connexion du commutateur

Configuration du dispositif de commutation
Type de charge

Suivi
Groupe de matériaux

Degré de pollution
Fil de préchauffage

TIPO E
230V~50Hz
3000W, 13A

IP20
de 0°c a +35°c

de +5 % HR a +95 % HR agua sin condensación
Prise télécommandée(55x55x75.7mm)

Télécommande(37x110x9mm)
433.92 MHZ

5 dBm
1x 3V CR2032

Lexman
5 ans
50Hz

μ

Pour appareil de classe I.
1E4

Catégorie II
S1

Unipolaire, charge unique
relais

très résistif
PTI175

IIIA
2

850°C

Description des boutons

Les produits électriques ne doivent pas être jetés avec des déchets domestiques. Ils doivent être 
emmenés à un point de collecte commun pour une élimination écologique, conformément aux 
réglementations locales. Contactez les autorités locales ou le magasin le plus proche pour obtenir 
des conseils sur le recyclage. Le matériau d'emballage est recyclable. Mettez l'emballage au rebut de 
manière écologique et mettez-le à disposition pour le service de collecte des matériaux recyclables
Les piles doivent être recyclées ou détruites de manière appropriée. Ne jetez pas les piles avec 
les ordures ménagères, ni dans un feu, car elles pourraient fuir ou exploser. Ne pas ouvrir, mettre 
en court-circuit ou endommager les piles, car cela pourrait provoquer des blessures. (si vendu 
avec pile)

La prise doit être située à proximité de l'installation et être facilement accessible.
Attention :
Ce produit contient une pile bouton. Si la pile bouton/pièce est avalée, elle peut provoquer de graves brûlures 
internes en seulement 2 heures et entraîner la mort.
Conservez les piles neuves et usagées hors de portée des enfants.
Si le compartiment à piles ne se ferme pas correctement, cessez d'utiliser le produit et éloignez-le des enfants.
Si vous pensez que les piles ont pu être avalées ou placées à l'intérieur d'une partie du corps, consultez 
immédiatement un médecin.

Wprowadzenie do bezpieczeństwa
Produkt przystosowany do sterowania: lampą, łańcuchem oświetleniowym, automatycznym systemem nawadniania, 
akwarium, małą grzałką, ekspresem do kawy
Nie należy używać produktu w przypadku jakichkolwiek uszkodzeń lub wad produktu.
Nie należy otwierać ani naprawiać produktu samodzielnie, lecz zlecić to profesjonalnemu personelowi.
Aby wyczyścić produkt, należy wyjąć go z gniazda ściennego i użyć miękkiej, suchej szmatki
Przechowywać produkt w miejscu niedostępnym dla dzieci.
Nie obciążać produktu ponad wskazaną maksymalną wartość.

Gardez les piles hors de portée des enfants. Il y a un risque que les enfants ou les animaux les avalent. 
Consultez immédiatement un médecin si une pile est avalée.  

Sortie Télécommande
Voyant LED
Bouton MARCHE/ARRET

Boutons MARCHE

Témoin de commande

Boutons ARRÊT

Correspondance de produit

Fonctionnement du produit

Código claro del transmisor

AVERTISSEMENT ! risque d'incendie ou d'explosion si la pile est remplacée par une pile de type 
incorrect.

A
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CR202
Ressort positif

Compartiment de pile Ressort 
négatif 

Installez la pile
correctement

Retirez la pile
correctement

Pile installée
incorrectement

Défaillance de 
court-circuit

– Appuyez sur la touche “ON” de la télécommande pour allumer le récepteur.
– Appuyez sur la touche “OFF” de la télécommande pour éteindre le récepteur.
– Appuyez sur la touche “ON” située sous ALL (sur la télécommande) pour allumer tous les appareils couplés en 
même temps.
– Appuyez sur la touche “OFF” située sous ALL (sur la télécommande) pour éteindre tous les appareils couplés en 
même temps.

– Ouvrez le couvercle du compartiment de la pile et insérez la pile dans le compartiment de la pile 
conformément à leur polarité, puis fermez le compartiment de la pile.
– En appuyant sur une touche, vous pouvez maintenant vérifier si le voyant LED de la télécommande 
s'allume et si la télécommande est opérationnelle. 

– Maintenez le bouton de la prise enfoncé pendant 3 secondes, puis relâchez-le. Le voyant commence à 
clignoter. Votre prise est maintenant prêt pour la connexion. 
– Apparier dans les 30 secondes.
– Maintenant, appuyez une fois sur le bouton ON dans la ligne de la lettre avec laquelle vous souhaitez 
attribuer la prise de la télécommande.
– Le voyant de la prise télécommandée s'allume en permanence et la télécommande a été programmée avec 
succès.
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– Appuyez et maintenez enfoncé le bouton de la prise pendant 3 secondes, puis relâchez-le. La LED commence à 
clignoter. Votre prise est maintenant prête à être connectée.
Supprimez la mémoire en 30 secondes, effectuez l'une des étapes suivantes :
– Appuyez sur un bouton "OFF" sur la ligne de la télécommande que vous souhaitez déconnecter d'une prise. 
Pendant cette opération, la LED de la prise clignote rapidement puis s'éteint.
– Appuyez sur le bouton "OFF" à côté de ALL (sur la télécommande) pour déconnecter tous les liens. Pendant cette 
opération, la LED de la prise s'éteint.
Pour supprimer tous les mémoires d'appairage sur le socket :
– Appuyez sur le bouton de la prise et maintenez-le enfoncé pendant plus de 6 secondes.

3S

Obsługa produktu

Wyczyść kod nadajnika

– Naciśnij przycisk "ON" na pilocie, aby włączyć odbiornik.
– Naciśnij przycisk "OFF" na pilocie, aby wyłączyć odbiornik.
– Naciśnij przycisk "ON" pod napisem ALL (na pilocie), aby włączyć wszystkie sparowane urządzenia 
w tym samym czasie.
– Naciśnij przycisk "OFF" pod napisem ALL (na pilocie), aby wyłączyć wszystkie sparowane 
urządzenia w tym samym czasie.

– Naciśnij i przytrzymaj przycisk na gnieździe przez 3 sekundy, a następnie zwolnij go. Dioda LED 
zacznie migać. Twoje gniazdo jest teraz gotowe do podłączenia urządzeń. 
– Sparuj w ciągu 30 sekund.
– Następnie naciśnij raz przycisk ON w wierszu litery, z którą chcesz przypisać zdalnie sterowane 
gniazdo.
– Dioda LED gniazda zdalnego sterowania świeci się teraz na stałe, a pilot zdalnego sterowania 
został pomyślnie zaprogramowany.

＞6S

Produktów elektrycznych nie wolno wyrzucać razem z odpadami domowymi. Należy je oddać do 
gminnego punktu zbiórki odpadów w celu przyjaznej dla środowiska utylizacji zgodnie z lokalnymi 
przepisami. Skontaktuj się z lokalnymi władzami lub sklepem w celu uzyskania porad dotyczących 
recyklingu. Materiał opakowania nadaje się do recyklingu. Należy pozbyć się opakowania w 
sposób przyjazny dla środowiska i udostępnić je w ramach usługi zbiórki materiałów do recyklingu.

Baterie należy poddać recyklingowi lub zniszczyć w odpowiedni sposób. Nie wolno wyrzucać baterii wraz z 
odpadami domowymi, komunalnymi lub do ognia, ponieważ mogą one wyciec lub wybuchnąć. Nie wolno 
otwierać, zwierać ani uszkadzać baterii, ponieważ może to spowodować obrażenia. (jeśli sprzedawane z baterią)

– Naciśnij i przytrzymaj przycisk na socekt przez 3 sekundy, a następnie zwolnij go. Dioda zacznie migać. 
Twoje gniazdo jest teraz gotowe do podłączenia.
Usuń pamięć w 30 sekund, wykonaj jedną z następujących czynności:
– Naciśnij przycisk „OFF” w rzędzie na pilocie, który chcesz odłączyć od socekt. Podczas tej operacji dioda 
LED na socekt szybko miga, a następnie gaśnie.
– Naciśnij przycisk „OFF” obok opcji ALL (na pilocie), aby rozłączyć wszystkie połączenia. Podczas tej operacji 
dioda LED na socekt gaśnie.
Aby usunąć wszystkie pamięci parowania z gniazda:
– Naciśnij i przytrzymaj przycisk na socekt przez ponad 6 sekund.

Ogólne dane techniczne

wtyczka TYP
moc

Maks. obciążenie
Stopień ochrony

Temperatura pracy
Wilgotność robocza

Wymiary

częstotliwość
Maks. moc radiowa

Bateria
Marka

Gwarancja
Hertz – Częstotliwość zasilania

Symbol mikrozłącza
Stopień ochrony przed porażeniem prądem 

elektrycznym, z zewnątrz urządzenia.

E-TYP
230V~50Hz
3000W, 13A

IP20
od 0°c do +35°c

od +5% RH do +95% RH nie skraplająca się wody
Gniazdo zdalnie sterowane(55x55x75.7mm)

Pilot(37x110x9mm)
433.92MHZ

5dBm
1x 3V CR2032

Lexman
5 lat
50Hz

μ

Dla urządzeń klasy I

Baterie należy przechowywać w miejscu niedostępnym dla dzieci. Istnieje ryzyko połknięcia ich przez dzieci 
lub zwierzęta. W przypadku połknięcia baterii natychmiast skonsultuj się z lekarzem.   

Liczba cykli pracy
Kategoria przepięciowa

Rodzaj pracy i znaczenie (czas włączenia/wyłączenia)
Typ i/lub podłączenie przełącznika

Konfiguracja urządzenia przełączającego
Rodzaj obciążenia

Śledzenie
Grupa materiałów

Stopień zanieczyszczenia
Drut żarowy

1E4
Kategoria II

S1
Pojedynczy biegun, pojedyncze obciążenie

przekaźnik
zasadniczo rezystancyjny

PTI175
IIIa
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Dans
sec

Opis przycisków
Gniazdko Pilot zdalnego sterowania

Lampka LED
Przycisk ON/OFF

Przyciski ON

Lampka kontrolna 

Przyciski OFF

Przygotowanie produktu
OSTRZEŻENIE! ryzyko pożaru lub wybuchu w przypadku wymiany baterii na niewłaściwy typ.

A
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CR2032
Sprężyna Dodatni

Komora baterii Sprężyna 
Negatywny 

Zainstaluj prawidłowo 
baterię

Wyjąć prawidłowo 
baterię

Bateria zainstalowana 
nieprawidłowo

Awaria zwarcia

– Otwórz komorę baterii i włóż do niej załączone baterie zgodnie z ich polaryzacją, a następnie zamknij 
komorę baterii.
– Naciskając przycisk można teraz sprawdzić, czy dioda LED na pilocie świeci się i czy pilot jest sprawny. 
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W ciągu

sekund

Nie podłączać do wyjścia produktu gniazda wielokrotnego
Podłączaj produkt tylko do gniazdka ściennego wyposażonego w uziemienie
Nie należy podłączać tego typu produktów szeregowo
Unikać wilgoci, ekstremalnych temperatur, wibracji i wstrząsów.
Niebezpieczeństwo porażenia prądem! Nie otwierać produktu. Żadna część nie może być naprawiana przez użytkownika
Produkt jest wyłączony tylko wtedy, kiedy jest odłączony od gniazdka elektrycznego.
Niebezpieczeństwo pożaru lub wybuchu w przypadku wymiany baterii na niewłaściwy typ.
Odłączenie od napięcia tylko po wyciągnięciu wtyczki
Nie podłączać szeregowo
Do użytku Tylko w suchych pomieszczeniach
Nie wymaga wymuszonego chłodzenia
Warunki testowe dla łączników posiadających prędkość załączania i wyłączania styków niezależną od prędkości załączania
Niewymienne zabezpieczenie wbudowane: Bezpiecznik termiczny: 250V~2A 76°C
ten produkt zawiera baterię litową.
Uwaga:
Ten produkt zawiera baterię pastylkową/guzikową. Połknięcie baterii pastylkowej/guzikowej może w ciągu zaledwie 2 
godzin spowodować poważne oparzenia wewnętrzne i doprowadzić do śmierci.
Nowe i zużyte baterie należy przechowywać niedostępne dla dzieci.
Jeśli komora baterii nie zamyka się bezpiecznie, należy zaprzestać używania produktu i trzymać go z dala od dzieci.
Jeśli uważasz, że baterie mogły zostać połknięte lub umieszczone wewnątrz jakiejkolwiek części ciała, natychmiast 
zasięgnij porady lekarza.

The product is power off only when it is unplugged from wall socket
Risk of fire or explosion if the battery is replaced by an incorrect type.
Voltage-free only when the plug is pulled
Do not plug in a row
Only for use at dry areas
Not requiring forced cooling
Test condition for switches having a contact making and breaking speed independent from the speed of 
actuation
Non-replaceable built-in protection: Thermal fuse: 250V~ 2A 76°C
The socket must be located close to the facility and be easily accessible.
Caution:
This product contains a coin / button cell battery. If the coin / button cell battery is swallowed, it can cause 
severe internal burns in just 2 hours and can lead to death.
Keep new and used batteries away from children.
If the battery compartment does not close securely, stop using the product and keep it away from children.
If you think batteries might have been swallowed or placed inside any part of the body, seek immediate 
medical attention.

JEU DE 3 FICHES ET 
TELECOMMANDE TYPE E 
NIVEAU 1

ZESTAW 3 GNIAZD TYPU E & 
PILOT POZIOM 1

SET OF 3 PLUGS & REMONTE 
CONTROL E TYPE LEVEL 1

FR

PL

EN

 Instrukcją Obsługi Instructions manualMode d'emploi FR PL EN

ADEO KEY: 84586480

Made in China

Garantie 5 ans / Gwarancja 5-letnia / 5-year guarantee

ADEO Services - 135 Rue Sadi Carnot - CS 00001
59790 RONCHIN - France

Version originale du mode d’ emploi / Tłumaczenie z oryginalnej instrukcji obsługi / 
Traducción de la versión original del modo de empleo / Traducción de la versión 
original del modo de empleo / Traducerea versiunii originale a modului de folosire / 
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Courant alternatif (CA) / Corriente alterna (CA) / Corrente alternada (CA) / Corrente 
Alternata (CA) Prad przemienny   (AC) / Alternative Current (AC)

Usage intérieur uniquement / Sólo para uso interior / Utillzação exclusivamente 
interior / Solo per un uso lnterno / Wylacznie do uzytku wewnatrz pomieszczen / 
indoor use only




